Committee:

Assigned:

Executive & Finance Sponsor: Joshua Sam Operating
08/13/2025 Committee: 08/28/2025 Author:  Jody S. Reece Mod. 12

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 24-25

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #34-24 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 — Mod. 12
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#34-24 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2025 — Mod. 12”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2025 or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 38,031,013 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,530,219,625. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 34-24 (detail attached) $ 7,063,955

Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 30.967.148
Cumulative change in budget authority $ 38.031.103

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #34-24 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 30,967,148 to wit:

A. An increase in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 24,600,000.

B. An increase in the DOI Self Governance budget authority of $ 309,866.

C. Anincrease in the IHS Self Governance Health budget authority of $ 5,557,282.
D. An increase in the HUD budget authority of $ 500,000.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 15" day of September, 2025

Jgi'ﬁny Jack Kidwell, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

_

Joghua Sam, Sé:?x;ﬁag/)
Cauncil of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this Z_’Z_nd day of qm @'ﬁmabe ¢ 2025

(Ve \ovea (D0

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

I 2

Shella Bowlin, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Kendra McGeady Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Uriah Grass Yea Joe Deere Yea
Ashley Grant Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea Danny Callison Absent
Joshua Sam Yea Johnny Jack Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Absent
Clifton Hughes Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # Amend. Change to | Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Sources Change Net Change
40-DHHS GENERAL 1/34016800 FVPSA COVID Testing Human Svcs 6,109,157 6,109,157 | § -
2{34016830 Bridges to Hope 293,011 293,011 | $ -
334018000 Elderly Care Giver (10,543) (10,543)| $ -
4{34026000 Diabetes Grant (182,000) (182,000)| $ -
5[34026400 Diabetes Grant Sallisaw 45,000 45,000 | $ -
6{34026600 Diabetes Grant Salina 42,000 42,000 | $ -
734026800 Diabetes Grant Muskogee 45,000 45,000 | $ -
8/34026850 Diabetes Grant Vinita 50,000 50,000 | § -
9/34084000 Cherokee Parents 104,718 104,718 | $ -
40-DHHS GENERAL Total $ 6,496,343 [$ 6,496,343 | $ -
45-USDA 10{34535100 BF Peer Counseling 107,012 107,012 | $ -
1134584000 Rural Energy for America Pgm TAG 188,011 188,011 | $ =
45-USDA Total $ 295,023 | $ 295,023 | $ -
50-DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION | 12]35090200 Charter School Special Educatn 36,638 36,638 | $ -
50-DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Total $ 36,638 [ $ 36,638 | $ -
78-Dept of Justice | 1337894000 Victims of Sexual Assit and Domestic Violence 54,180 54,180 | -
78-Dept of Justice Total $ 54,180 | § 54,180 | $ -
80-STATE OF OKLAHOMA | 14]38024000 Cherokee Charter School 181,771 181,771 [ § -
80-STATE OF OKLAHOMA Total $ 181,771 | § 181,771 | $ -
Grand Total $ 7,063,955 [$ 7,063,955 | $ -

August Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 8/13/2025 1:07 PM FS_PT




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Ref # Amend.
by Amend. Change to | Expenses Total
Funding Source FS |Program/Purpose Sources Change Net Change
01-TRIBALLY FUNDED 1[10102110 Cherokee Charter School - (790,551)] $§ 790,551
2|10102115 CWY Curriculum and Waivers - 790,551 | $ (790,551)
3[10102800 General Fund Operations 23,500,000 23,500,000 | $ -
410150000 TERO Job Training Programs 1,100,000 1,100,000 | $ -
5110170000 Public Health and Wellness - -1% -
01-TRIBALLY FUNDED Total $ 24,600,000 | $ 24,600,000 | $ -
22-DOI SELF GOVERNANCE | 6[32222200 SG General Assistance 309,866 309,866 | $ -
22-DOI SELF GOVERNANCE Total $ 309,866 [ $ 309,866 | $ -
32-IHS SELF GOVERNANCE HEALTH [  7/33236050 Claremore Hospital 5,557,282 5,657,282 | $ -
32-HS SELF GOVERNANCE HEALTH Total $ 5,557,282 |$§ 5557,282 | $ -
55/56-HUD [ 8[35640290 MAP Program Income 500,000 500,000 | $ -
55/56-HUD Total $ 500,000 [ $ 500,000 | $ -
Grand Total $ 30,967,148 [$ 30,967,148 [ $ -

Operating Mod #12 Request

Printed: 8/13/2025 1:06 PM

FS_PT




v8L°€19°69¥'y § Iejol puel

651 '6E'SEB

G29'6LZ'0es’e $

v8L'cl9'sov'y ¢

8vL'/96'0€

|e10} 8Ae|INWND - [eyden
|10} dAlRINWND - Bueiado

s,po Buipuad ia)e jejo

Z1# pon 18do

s)sonbay jJuels UoN

GzZ0z/EL/8 @099y Apor

651V6£°'9E6 jeyde jejoy
000'005'S52 /# PO ded
(goz'6SE'LL) o# PO ded
000'00S‘L G# polN ded
SS¥'62LvE ¥# PO de)
(6LL'OZL L) €# PO ded
29e'LvL'L Z# pon ded
£96'806'Z¢ L# PO ded
90/'660'229 $2-€€ V1

NOILVITIONODZY TVLIdVD

ZL-po Buneiado

- $ 9e9'9v9'VEV'Y $  9P.L2L9°02S $ 29¥'S0L°LLL $ £2Zv'892°208°C $ 9£9'9v9'bev'y $ 9v1‘TI9°02S $  068°Cl6‘CLE'C $ lejol
112'€02°201 0 8¥5°'22¢2'. 699'G/6'66 L12'€0Z° 201 €L0'8%5'C P¥1°G59'¥01 vasn

- 616°'1¥8°92S 6£8°G59'601 £€90'882°01 £10°86€°90¥% 616'1¥8°92S 16G70G°GY zzeiLee’ |8y pepund equ
= 0S¥'GL9°L 0 2.9'88 811°92S')L 05¥'G1L9°1L 0 0S¥'G1L9'L euoyep|Q jo slels
s £€2.°'G29' 956°9/9 1€0°6. 9€.'698°1L €2.'G29'C 0 £€2.'G29' aleAlld
- 0016 0 0 0016 00L'6 0 0016 spund jusueuwled
= £0.'82¢ 0 6906 8€9'61€ 10.'82¢ 000°LL L0L°11E BYylo
- €01°896°6¢ 0 €82'261°1L 028°'GLL 8¢ €01'896°6E 289'G8Y LZy'Z8v'6e Xe| S[OIYsA JOJ0N
- G0S'0ee’ LY 000°002°01 189'021 818°600°L€ G0G'0ee’ LY 121°059'62 8€°089°L L Xe| [gn4 JojJoN
# G16°05S°L 0 0 G16'05S'L G16'06G'.L 0 G16'0SG'L |00d eseaT |eulsiu]
- ¥GL'9v2'6¢ 0 180°88Y 199'8G.°8¢ ¥SL'9¥2'6¢ 0 ¥GL'9v2'6€ HZ L ®0UBUWISAOY §|8S SHI
= 8¥9'91G 0 8€8'GY 018°0LY 879916 0 879°91S 801JJO 80UBUIBAOY J|8S SHI
= 1G1°992°6L1°1 19/°€65°062 88/°8¥1°G9 z09'eesees 251°992'6L1°L 0 1G1'992'6L1°) UllesH 8duBUIBA09) J|8S SHI
- 0000000} 000°'058'6 0 00005} 00000001 0 000°000°0L Areuonesosiq SHI
= 881°951°G6 0 0 881°951°'G6 881°951°G6 0€0°281 85169676 1S0J 108lipu]
- 1G6'0LL L8 106°220'¢ 08€'68¢€ 0L0'%0L°LL 1G6'0L1L 18 L0G°2L8°L 0S¥°'€62'6. anH
- €1L'€2¥'069 686°01LC¢ 968'G/6°L 898'9€2'GG9 €1.'€2¥ 069 19808 9¥8°Z¥€'069 JByYlQ |elepe4
= 1€G°L66'Y 0 £10'70€ 816°¢69'y 1€G°L66'Y 0 1EG'L66'Y Yd3
- GP81EG Ve 0 foleton Jk4 (A VATA 2> GP81LES Ve 68€'VSY'Le 9S¥'LL0'L esudisjuz
= 8G5'G¥209 000°0G¢€ 18¥'88L'Y 120°201°GS 865'G¥2 09 009'6L 866'G9L'09 SJ0UBUIBAOCD §I8S 104
= 8G.°€02'89¥ €5°005°9¢ L16°2LG'G €lLe'szLiozy 8G.'€02'89¥% 0 8G.'€0Z'89 L.y-201 1d 104
- 9Z¥'G¥6°'92 0 010°£08°L 91¥'8¢l'Ge 92y G¥6'92 0 9Z¥'G¥6'92 [elsus9 |0d
# 0€5°GeY'901 0 180°LLL'6 6¥1'852°L6 0€G'Ge¥'901 0 0€G'SEY'901 [ersus SHHA
& ZLG'vrS 96 000°001 L¥0°TLE LL¥'2,0'96 ZLG'vvS'96 0 2LS'vrS'96 1oedwog uopenodsuel] jo ydeq
- 12GTYe'LL 0€0°.£6 997'667" 1 G20'90%'GL L2GTY8'LL 0 12SCTr8 Ll JogeT Jo juswipedsq
- 2€6'259'C ogL‘oe €2.202 69627 2€6259'C 26¢€°'/8 081'695'C uoneonp3 4o juswiuedeq
& €.£'€66'26. 00000092 080°6¥1 €62 778'99. €.£'€66'26. ¥€5°00L°CLY 6€8'262'08€ sjosfold [eyded
13N |ej01 INO sIsjsuel dx3 “npuj ‘dx3 300110 1ejol u| sisjsuel] sanuaAay @24nog Buipuny

G202 JViA TVOSId H0d

139dn4g IAISNIHIAHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Josh Sam, Chairman - Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CcC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 08/13/2025

Re: Review of 2025 Operating Budget Mod #12 — Total $ 38,031,103

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:

Funding Source # of Budgets Amount

DHHS General 9 $ 6,496,343

USDA 2 295,023

Dept of Education 1 36,638

Dept of Justice 1 54,180

State of Oklahoma 1 181.771

Total Grant Reporting $ 7,063,955
Cash Match for Grants (10103150) — Start of Year

Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,297,921

Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 2,202,079
Original Total Budget $ 3,500,000

Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $2,202,079

Used: 37733000 DOT Federal Transit Program ( 80,867) Mod 3
34571000 USDA Nutrition Education Plan ( 23,128) Mod 3
34535400 USDA EBT for Children (1,112,071) Mod 4

34578001 USDA RUS(Rural Util Srvs) DLT (Distance Lmg/Telemedicine) ( 149,691) Mod 6

Balance Available for Future Grant Matching $ 836,322

B. _MOD #12 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 30,967,148

1. Cherokee Charter School — 10102110 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $( 790,551) to move the expenditures over to new budget




CWY Curriculum and Waivers (see budget 2.). The new budgeted expenditure total is
$2,081,120.

CWY Curriculum and Waivers — 10102115— Tribally Funded: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $790,55. Funding provided by reduction of the Charter School
Budget (see budget 1). This is a new budget for Curriculum related staff and expenditures
that we have waivers on from the state that do not have to be monitored.

General Fund Operations — 10102800 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase
in expenditure authorization of $23,500,000 for the carryover of Opioid Settlement Funds that
are budgeted for construction projects including the Behavioral Health Treatment Center.

TERO Job Training Programs — 10150000— Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an
increase in expenditure authorization of $1,100,000. Funding provided by other income
(fees) due to monitoring numerous construction sites within the reservation area. The new
budgeted expenditure total is $2,854,378.

Public Health and Wellness — 10170000 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a change
in expenditure authorization by reducing the reserve by appropriation by $(38,688,912) and
budgeting actual expenditure accounts of $38,688,912. The budgeted reserve by
appropriation is now $5,676,080. The transfer in for current third-party allocation remains at
$25.1 million and carryover from 2024 remains at $24.6 million.

SG General Assistance — 32222200 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an increase in
expenditure authorization of $309,866 to complete the fiscal year. Funding provided by DOI
Self Governance. The new budgeted expenditure total is $2,080,000.

Claremore Hospital — 33236050 — HIS Self Governance Health: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $5,557,282 to budget salary/fringe for new employees. Not all
positions will be filled before fiscal year end; however, all positions are budgeted at 10% to
allow any of them to be hired and start training. Funding provided by Health carryover.

MAP_Program Income — 35640290 — HUD: Modification requesting and increase in
expenditure authorization of $500,000 due to increase in funding amount per home buyer
and the increase we have in eligible participants. The new budgeted expenditure total is
$750,000.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by the administration, | have no technical

issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

ce CPA, CIA, CMA

xecut: e Director of Financial Oversight

Office: 918-453-5573

Cell:

918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-2-



